

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2009

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 168

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/45 Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 15th December 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 15th December 2009. All submissions should
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item [Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
40.11 N	New pneumatic	embly machine of a kind used in the assembly of plastic feed tube sets use in medical devices, comprising, work stations including vibratory ers, machine enclosures, control cabinet, machine computer on a			Bridgestone New Zealand PO Box 91440 AMSC AUCKLAND	99	302802L	A
	Phosphorus coat in diameter				Holyoake Industries Ltd C/- NCT Freight Services Ltd PO Box 22329 Otahuhu AUCKLAND	99	302804G	A
fe fe	for use in medica				Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Ltd C/- DHL Global Forwarding (NZ) Ltd PO Box 73107 AUCKLAND AIRPORT 2150	99	302803J	Α
* Category of	f Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 45) 2009

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

	FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
3808.99.00	Bromadiolene rodenticide in block form	Free	Free	99	302780F	9/09	
A 8424.89.18	Insecticide dispenser, battery operated, automatic, of a kind used in conjunction with aerosol containers	Free	Free	99	302779B	9/09	
8462.21.00) 8462.29.00)	Panel folding (metal folding) machines	Free	Free	99	302099B	2/08	
	SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed P		litions				
		1		Part			
Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
5111.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000 \text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	302801B	11/09	7/10
	THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withd	lrawn					
				Part			
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
Item	Description of Goods	Normai	Piei.	Kei.	NO.	FIOIII	10
3808.99.00	Maki rodenticide			99	302482C		
	FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions D						
Tariff	TI				Ref.		
Item	Description of Goods			No.			
7308.30.00	Doors, self-returning, aluminium framed, in kitset form excluding PVC leave	/es			302761K		
Category of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

TARIFF (STATISTICAL REQUIREMENTS) AMENDMENT NOTICE (No. 2) 2009

PURSUANT to Section 10 (2) of the Tariff Act 1988, and acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Commerce, the Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch of the Ministry of Economic Development gives the following Notice.

NOTICE

- 1. **Title** This Notice is the Tariff (Statistical Requirements) Amendment Notice (No. 2) 2009.
- 2. **Commencement** This Notice comes into force on 1 January 2010.
- 3. **Statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical keys of Tariff items 0304.99.00, 0810.50.00, and 3301.25.00 and substituting the statistical keys specified in the First Schedule to this Notice.
- 4. **Certain statistical keys of certain Tariff items amended** The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the statistical key represented by the Tariff item and code 1211.90.10 15A and substituting the statistical keys specified in the Second Schedule to this Notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Statistical Keys Substituted

	Statisti	cal Key	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods
0304.99.00			Other
	10D	kg	Fillet blocks
	13J	kg	Minced blocks
			Surimi:
	15E	kg	Hoki
	18K	kg	Southern blue whiting
	21K	kg	Other
	24D	kg	Other
0810.50.00			– Kiwifruit
	10E	kg	Gold fleshed
	19J	kg	Green fleshed
	29F	kg	Other
3301.25.00			Of other mints
	10B	kg	Salvinorin A extract
	19F	kg	Other

SECOND SCHEDULE

Certain Statistical Keys Substituted

	Statistical Key						
Number	Code	Unit	Goods				
1211.90.10	13E 19D 23B 29A 39J	kg kg kg kg	 Other . Salvia divinorum: . Fresh leaves . Dried leaves (prepared for smoking) . Dried leaves mixed with Salvinorin A extract . Other . Other 				

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 2009.

Andrew Jackson, Deputy Secretary, Competition, Trade and Investment Branch Acting under delegated authority Ministry of Economic Development

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Notice amends the statistical key codes, units and descriptions of the Tariff item specified in this Notice.

